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1974 N.TIONAL DUAL MEET RATINGS

1974 sees UCLA repenting its top ranking, becoming the first team in
the history of the ratings to capriure three titles in a row, Vhile this
is not really the time to be predicting 1975's ountcome, it's very likely
the Bruins will make it four in 2 row, Only in the weight events do they
ipperr to lose more points than will e returaing in '75,

it the start of the '74 season, coach Jim Bush was not overly optié- «
sistic in nublic statements, prefering to give the favorite's role to
\rch-rival USC, The Trojans were coming off a (for them) disastrous
season and were bolstered py, perhaps, the finest group of 'Wlue chip!
freshmen in the country. The Bruins were basically young, teo, but with
reterans leading the way, the youngsters quickly ceught the Bruin spirit
‘nd swent to nine wins without defeat over one of the nation's more
imposing schedules., High mnoint, of course was the 82 - 63 triumph over
j3C to decide the mational title, Top-10'ers Tennessee and Oregon also
‘ere Bruin victims,

In terms of all-time greatness, this UCLa squad probably does nowd
~compare in gheer talent with '73's powerhouse - at least not on peper,
jreatness is, however, a reladive term, and compared to the other Top
1974 college souads, the Bruins had a comfortable enough margin, This
a8, to my recollection, a seascn filled with more outstanding terms
than any previous year, The statistics seem to bear this out - only
LA among ton ten teams scored less than the correspondingly placed
team last year., In fact, this holds through all the way down the list
to 25th place, iand this with a revised scoring system that would tend
to lower point totals slightly.

For sheer excitement, the UCLA - Tennessee dual was the best duwal I
‘itnessed during the year, The meet, held in a cold drizzle went down
0 the mile relay, Had the Bruins chosen to do a 1ittle more 'doubling'
t may not have been as suspenseful, dbut for the 2,000 fans that braved
‘he elements, it was well worth it,

Individually, 1974 saw many outstanding dual meet performances, All-
“ime dual meet bests were set by BYU's Paul Cummings, 3:56,.,4 in the

ile; UCLa's Clarence Taylor, S54-11 3/4 in the TJ, and UTEP's Peter
armer, 227-10 in the HT, Farmer's tesmmate Chris Garpenborg tied the
00-yard standard at 9.2,

In the overall team picture, 1974's top 50 contested a total of 289
ual meets. In only 22 of those (7.6%) did o team lose to one rated
ower, and only nine of those losses were to non-rated teams (but all
ceceived honorable mention). Several of those losses were in old,
traditional rivalries, and you can usually throw out the dope sheet in
shose, anyway,

Perhaps the best illustration of the even competition and .ncertainty
in 0ld rivalries is the Pac-8's northern division, Oregon lost a 23
yoint decision to Vashington, then beat Vashington State by a 21 point
r1argin, Logic says Vashington should handle its state rival handily,
ut instead the Huskies came out on the short end of an 84 -~ 792 score,

This also is a good illustration of what these ratings attempt to do.
™mat is, not necessarily show who ®eat whom, Wut to show how each team
compares overall to the other top teams in the country, The ratings are
combination of what each team actually accomplished during the season
and what each team could do in idealized competition,

Most nnticeably improved #¥#eam in 1974 was 'ashington, jumping from
27th to tenth, m mere 0.1 point out of ninth. The Huskies, another of
the 'young' teams on the west coast, picked up several outstanding new-
comers, and according to our northwest resident expert, Jack IPfeifer,
nre a good et to ch~?linge higher~ranking teams next year,

sctual compilation of the ratings, except for the sheer volume of
vork, is a fairly simple matter, Two major arens are covered, as mentione
rreviously, Actunl performance (what the team actually did during the
reason) and Hypothetieal performance (how each team would do against
all the others in 'ideal' competition, as determined by best marks),

Actual performance is wase on several sub-categories:
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winning percentage -~ the team's winning percentage is the total
points scored in this section,

Margin of victory ~ The points scored in this cotego are one-half
of the team's margin over its oponents, A minus average 1s scored only
as 'gzerot,

Schedule toughness - Bach team on the schedule of each rated team is
given A numerical rating according to its toughness as a dual meet
opponent. All rated teams are scored from 91 to 100, Non-rated teams
from 90 to a low (this year) of 27, The average rating of its opponents
is the point total in this category. :

Depth - The section measures each team's depth in terms of quality
and quantity, Each team is allowed three men per event for scoring
puarposes, All marks made between Qct, 1, 1973 and the final day of the
NZaa championships are eligible for scoring., Relay legs plus one second
are used if that mark exceeds the athlete's best open time, Wwind-aided
marks are adjwsted by subtracting one foot in the Jumps and adding 0.2
to sprint or hurdle times,

*Ounlity' is scored as follows: 4 mark equalling or exceeding the
collegiate record scores fowur points; & mark equalling or exceeding

the tenth best collegiate performer's scores three points; a mark
meeting or exceeding Track & Fleld News' reporting Standards scores two

pointe; a mark meeting or exceeding a slightly lower standard (as shown
telow) scores one point,

100~ 9.7 Hd -~ 65~8
220- 21,4 PV - 15-0
440~ 47.8 LJ - 23-10
28380~ 1:¢51.5 T - A8~6
mile- 4:08,5 SP - 54~0
%3 pile {or 13:55,0 DT - 165-0
ML 1Smin) HT - 160-0
stpl- 9:20.0 JT - 220-0
HH - 14,3 440 R~ A1,5
TIH - 5%.5 mile R=- 2:13%,.5

In addition, one 'guantity’ point is scored for each mark that is
scored in this category,

The Actual performance point total is fthe sum of these fowr categori
plus nlace comparison noints, the total of each team's relative rank iz
the categories subiracted from 200,

Hypothetical performance is simply & series of 'paper dual meets

matching each of the teams against the other 49 rated teome, Two point
are scored for each victory in this section, one point for a tie, In
addition, the team scores five per cent of its margin of victory in
each dual as a bonus, Thus, if a team wins by 30 points, it would goin
2.5 points for that viciory.

The combined total of the two categories determines the final order
of the top 50 teams, This year's ratings involved, at one time, over
115 teams under consideration, By the end of the NCii, there were stil
over 60 teams in the running, 4 preliminary raténg was done based en
actunrl perfcrmance and the tcp 40 were autcmatically 'in' the final,
ratings, A mini-series of paper duals was conducted tc select the fine
ten teams f~r the ratings,

Each yenr we cannct stress encugh the appreciaticn we have for the
great werk of correspendents, craches, and SIP's in compiling the
great ameunt of information neaded te pudblish these ratings, Obviousl:
without their help, ncne «f this weuld be possidle, It would literalls
take a full page tc menticn each cof them, but every contributcr ie a
vital, necessary part cf this precjest. Needless tc say, I thank you 2l

e invite comments and criticisms of the ratings; there are most
vndcuhtedly areas that might be improved 2and your swggesticns heve be
me st helnful 1K the development of the ratings, :

i NOTE TO POSSIBLE SUBSCRIBERS: Recent increases in pcostage, paper

supplies , aAnd cther materials necessary tc publish Vest Coast Track
Stats are straining cur wudget, We've had tc cut the number of ! comp
ceples (except for regular contritutces) and to further alleviate the
strain, a price incrense is likely after the first of the year, we'l:

held tye line wntil then, so if you're thinking cf subscribing, the T
time is ncow,
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WINNING PERCENTAGE

UTEP (4~0) 100.0 26, Brigham Young (6-2)
Louisiana Tech(7-0) 100.,0 Cal Poly/SIO §3—1)
Navy (12-0) 100,0 Orecon State (6-2)
Northridge State(8-0) 100,0 Penn State (%-1)
UCLA (9-0) 100,0 20, Fresno State (5-2)
Testern Kentucky(5-0) 100,0 24, Arizona (8~-4
Vestern Michigan(7-0) 100,0 '~ Florida (4—2%
‘illiam & Mary (2-0)  100,0 Tdaho State (4-2)
Baylor (12-1) 92.7% Oklahoma (8-4)
Texas (11"‘1) 9107 z6, New Nexico (7_4_;
ouisiana ?tate(8-1) 88.9 27% 4labama (3-2)
Tennessee (8-1 88,9 Za s P
Saptist (7-4 ) 8, California (4~%)

87,5 39, Long Beach State(5~4)
Yooy 8le2 Rice (5-4)

7 41, Colorado State (6-6)
Tz Florida State (2-2)

) Texas A&M é5-5)
Viseonsin (5-5)
Arizona State (5-€)
46, Colorado (2-%)

>ennsylvanial 7-1
washi%gton S{ate

a
Manhattan (6-1) 85
Missouri (5-1) 2%
Kansgas (4-1) 80,0

Kansas State (8-2) 80.0 15
gebraska (4=1) ( ?0.0 e
Southern California(4-1) 80.0 ) oz

Fastern Michigan(7~2) T7.8 A8 ﬁ§i§§§n§2<izz)

Los angeles S%ate(7-2) 77.8 " Southern Illincis(2-4)
San Jose State(7-2) 77.8 50, I1llinois (1=3%)

MaRGIN OF VICTORY

Vestern Michigan 29.4 26, Idaho State

v estern Kentucky 28,4 27, Penn State

William & NMary 27.5 28, arigzona _

Fresno State 26,9 29, Brigham Young

Navy 25.8 %0, San Jose State

Texas 25.1 %1, New Mexico

Raptist 24,0 %2, Florida State
Northridge State 27,7 %33, Vashington
Pennsylvania 2% ,1 %4, Kansas

Cregon 3tate 22,1 %5, Oklahoma

Tennessee 22,0 %6. Colorddo State

Eastern Michigan 21,3 Florida

Southern California 21,7 zg, California

Indiana 20 .6 %9, Alabama

Tos angeles State 20,5 40, Long Beach State
Baylor 19,% 41, “isconsin

Louisiana Tech 19,1 42, Nebraska

UCLA 19,0 A%, Arizona State
vashington State 18,% 44, Southern Illinois
Kansas State 17.1 45, Texas A&M

UTE? 16.9 46, Oregon 0,0
Missouri 15.% 47. Rice 0.0
Cal Poly/SLO 14,6 A8, Maryland 0,0
Louisiana 3tate 14,4 49, Illinois 0.0
Manhattan 14,1 50. Colorado 0.0
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75.0
75.0
75.0
75.0
T1.4
66,7
66 07
66.7
66,7
66.7
6%.6
60,0
571
55

55.6
50 .0
50.0
50.0
50.0
45.5
40,0
40,0
23,3
23.3
25.0
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"-’50

Oregon

UTEP

Southern California
Vashington
Nebraska

JOLA

Ceolorddo

Florida

I1llinois

Arirzona State
Brigham Young
Galifornia
Alabhama

San Jose State
Southern Illinois
Arizona

Florida S%

Kansas State
Long Eeach State
e ryland

Kansas

Touisiana State
Texas A&

Rice

Penn 3State

dregon State

UCLa

Southern California
Texas

Cregnn

Tennesse?2
Vashington Stat

UTEF
Indiana
vashington
Brigham Youn
Pennsylvania
Kansas Stat:
Arigzona

San Jose State
Arieona State
Veptern Kentucky
Kansas

aAlabama
California
Southern Iilinois
Navy

Penn State

. Touisiana State

Colorado
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DEPTH

26,
27,

29.
%0.

32,

41,

4‘50

47
48,
49.

GHNESS

Teyvas

. ‘ilsconsin

Oklahoma

Indiana
Tennessee

Qregon State

New Mexieo
kissouri
tashington State
Northridge State
Cal Poly/SLO
Colorado State
Bavlor
Manhattan

Idaho State
Navy

Raptist

Ios Angeles State
Fresno State
Eastern Michigen

. Villiam & Mary

V'estern Kentucky
Pennsylvania
testern Michigan
Louisiana Tech

Flerida
Colnrado
Oklahoma
Baylor
Manhattan
Vissouri
I1llinoils
tiseonsin
Florida State
karyland

Fostern Nichigan
Villiam % Mary
Texas A&M

Rice

Tdaho State

Long Beach Htate
Baptist
Northridge State
testern Michigan
Cal Pely/SLO

New Mexico

Presno State
Newsrashka

Los Angeles State
Louisiana Tech

State

82.8

50
48
46
45
44
44
4%
4%
42

41
41
40
%9
38
30
36
36
%6
25
35
32
20
27
27

oD
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UCLA
UTEP

Southern California

Texas

Tennessee

Oregnn State
Indiana
L.ashington State
Kansas State
Western Kentucky
Navy

Brigham Young
Vashington
Pennsylvania
Louisiana State
San Jose State
Northridge State
lissowri

William & Mary
arigona

Kansas

Baylor

Qregon

Vestern Michigan
Penn State

UMLaA (49-0)

Southern cal (46-3)

Texas (48-1)
Tennessee (47-2)

Nregon State {(44-%)

Oregon (45-4)
Washingten (4%-8)
JTEP (41-8)

Washingbton State(42-7)

Indiana {(39-10)

3righam Young (40-9)

Arizona (35=14)

ACTULL PERFORMANCE

491,6
466 .4
454, 1
443,17
42%,9
4141
413,73
290, 7
587, 4
384, 4
81,6
5751
372.3
69,0
5624
562.2
349,2
548.9
347.0
245,5
344,7
335, 4
5%1 .6
331, 1

327.6

26.

47,
18,
49,
50,

Florids

Baptist

Llawama
California
¥anhattan
Newraska

Arigona State
Eastern hMichigan
TLouisiana Tech
Oklahoma

Fresrno State

Cal Poly/SLO
Flerida State
Ing Angeles State
Colorado
Southern Illinois
Idaho State

New bierico

Long Beach State
VVisconsin
Colorado State
Rice

Texas A&M
Illinois
Mearyland

HYPOTHETICAL PERFORMANCE

444,77
420 ,1
280,8
37%.8
262,90
%51 .2
224,17
280 ,0
276,4
263%,2
217.5

San Jose State (%5-1%3-1) 215,%

Arigona 3tate(36=13)
Western Kentuck§(35~14)1

Kansas (%%~15-1

Kansas State (33-15-1)
California (30-18-1)

Alawama (29-2C)

Iouisiana State(29-20)

Colorado (29-19~1)
Florida (28-21)
Navy (27-22)

Tenn Siate (27-22)

Southern I1linois(26-21-2

212.6
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26,
27,
28,
29,
20,
%1,
32,
33,
34,
35,
%6 .
37,
38,
39.
40,
41,
42,
4%

44,

45,
46,
47
48,
49,
50 .

Pennsylvania(24-24-1)

"isconsin (21-28)

Florida State(20-29)
Long Beach State(17-3%2)

Maryland §17—32)
T11imois (16-33)
New Mexico (16-3%3)
Rice (16-33%)

Bastern Michigan(16-33)

Rayior (15-%33%~1)
Oklahoma (15~34%
Missouri (16-3%3%

Northridge State(13-3%5-1)
Idaho State (14-35)
Colorado State(12-37)

Cal Poly/SLO (10-3%0Q)

Baptist (11=38)
Texas A&M (6-43)
Nebraska (6-43%)
Vanhattan (6-43)

Villiam & Mary (4-45
Fresno State (5~4%-1
Los Angeles State(4-45)
Viestern Michigan(2-4T7)
Louisiana Tech(1-47-1)

31%.,0
%09,

304, 2
ZC4,1
202.1
294,53
291 .1
289,1
282,17
277.6
270 .9
270 .1
265.4
261.5
256 .6
254,2
250,5
244.,8
244 ,4
237,8
233 .1
231,77
250 ,1
222,0
21%,3

82,1
715

59.6
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FINAL STANDINGS

1. UCLA 936.%
2. Southern California 874,2
3, Texas 824,5
4, Tennessee T97.7
5. Oregon State T77.0
6. UTEP T46 .4
7. Oregon £82.8
8, Indiana 676 ,5
9., Washington State 6671
10, Washington 667.0
11, Brigham Young 674,17
12, Viestern Kentucky 580,3
1%, San Jose State 577.5
14, Kansas State 569,.,4
15. Arizona 563%,0
16, Kansas 535.6
17. Navy 524.,9
18, Louisiana State 512.6
19, Arizona State 50%.7
20, Pennsylvania 94,8
21, California A78,4
22, Penn State 467 .4
23, Florida 458,5
4, Alabama 455 .1
25, Missouri 40%.8
26. Colorado 403,17
27. Northridge State 401,8
28, Baylor 291.9
29, Snuthern Illinois 288,8
30, Villiam & Mary 264 .1
32. Bastern Michigan 346 ,0
3%, Florida State 3%6,9
%4, Western Michigen 336 . 4
35« Oklahoma 33%.1
%26, Manhattan %20 .5
37, VWisconsin %19.9
38, Long Beach State 315,6
39, Nebraska %312,9
40, Cal Poly/SLO . 309,17
41, New Mexico 303.3
42, Idaho State 200.1
4%, Rice 289,73
44, Loulsiana Tech . 2817.2
4%, Fresno State 286 ,5
46, Maryland 281.6
47, Illinois 279.6
8. Los Angeles State 276 4 4
49, Colorade State 275.4
50. Texas A&N 252,17

HONORABLE MENTION: Harvard, Occidental, Air Force, Michigan State,
South Carolina, Ohio State, Southern Caelifornia College, Stanford,
Minnesota, Michigan, Eastern New Mexico, Drake, Purdue, Kent State,
North Texas State, Bowling Green State, Utah, Cal Poly/Pomone,

San Diego State; PIittsburgh & Texas Southern, only one dual meet,



